# LOGAN B. ASKEW ATTORNEY AT LAW

707 SOUTH VIRGINIA STREET
P. O. BOX 18
HOPKINSVILLE, KENTUCKY 42241-0018
TELEPHONE (270) 887-9990
FAX NO. (270) 887-9979
laskew@askewlaw.com

RECEIVED

MAR 3 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

March 1, 2004

Mr. Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

In re: Review of Federal Communication Commission's
Triennial Review Order Regarding Unbundling
Requirements for Individual Network Elements
PSC 2003-00379

Dear Mr. Dorman:

Enclosed please find Hopkinsville Electric System's Answers to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s Data Requests to Hopkinsville Electric System for Impairment of Transport and Dedicated Loops to be filed in the above referenced matter.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed, please advise.

bbs Enclosure

S:\LOGAN\HES\PSC\PSC.tl.doc

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 3 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

REVIEW OF FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS	)	
DMMISSION'S TRIENNIAL REVIEW ORDER	)	) CASE NO. ) 2003-00379
REGARDING UNBUNDLING REQUIREMENTS	)	
FOR INDIVIDUAL NETWORK ELEMENTS	)	

# HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM'S ANSWERS TO BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.'S DATA REQUESTS TO HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM FOR IMPAIRMENT OF TRANSPORT AND DEDICATED LOOPS

COMES NOW Hopkinsville Electric System ("HES") and for its Answers to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth"), Data Requests, states as follows:

If your response to Data Request 1, Data Request 2, and Data Request 3 is "none," you do not need to answer the remaining questions.

## DATA REQUESTS

1. Affirm or deny that you have self-provided high capacity transport facilities that you own (i.e., any DS3 or greater facilities, including dark fiber) that provide transport along a route between a pair of central offices or wire centers in Kentucky for use in your own operations. The facilities must terminate to an active physical or virtual collocation (includes all types of collocation, not just those qualifying under

section 251 (c)(6) at each end of the transport route) associated with each central office of the pair and be operationally ready to provide transport into or out of each office of the pair. Answer this question in the affirmative if you are self-providing such facilities. For purposes of this question, you "own" transport facilities if (i) you have legal title to the facility; or (ii) if you have obtained dark fiber under a long term (10 or more years) IRU and have attached your own optronics to light the facility. Facilities obtained through any other means, including but not limited to special access, unbundled network elements or other services or facilities obtained from third parties, should not be included in this response.

# RESPONSE: Deny.

2. Affirm or deny that you offer to carriers on a wholesale basis DS1 or higher transport facilities, or dark fiber transport facilities that you own that provide a route between a pair of ILEC central offices or wire centers, to one or more pair of wire centers, in Kentucky. The facilities must terminate to an active physical or virtual collocation (includes all types of collocation, not just those qualifying under section 251 (c)(6) at each end of the transport route) associated with each office of the pair and be operationally

ready to provide transport into or out of each office in the pair. Answer this question in the affirmative if you are offering such facilities. For purposes of this question, you "own" a facility (i) if you have legal title to the facility, or (ii) if you have obtained on an unbundled, leased or purchased basis dark fiber and have attached your own optronics to light the facility and are serving customers using the facility. Facilities obtained through any other means, including but not limited to special access, other unbundled network elements or other services obtained from third parties, should not be included in this response.

#### RESPONSE: Deny.

3. Affirm or deny whether you have acquired on a wholesale basis from a third party (other than the ILEC that is a party to this proceeding) DS1, DS3, or dark fiber transport between two or more ILEC central offices in Kentucky. The facilities must terminate to an active physical or virtual collocation (includes all types of collocation, not just those qualifying under section 251 (c)(6)) at each end of the transport route) associated with each office of the pair and be operationally ready to provide transport into or out of each office in the pair.

RESPONSE: Deny.

- 4. For each state in Question 1 that you answered in the affirmative (that you have deployed or self-provide high capacity transport for use in your own operations), provide a list of all the paired ILEC CO to ILEC CO routes on which you have deployed such facilities identifying:
  - a. The CLLI codes of the paired ILEC CO locations that make up each and every route. In each case show the "low alpha" (alphabetically first) CLLI code as Wire Center A and the "high alpha" CLLI code as Wire Center Z. (Provide the full 11 character CLLI.)
  - b. Whether your self-provided transport facilities are terminated to collocations (includes all types of collocation, not just those qualifying under section 251 (c)(6) at each end of the transport route). Provide the customer name of record for the collocation arrangement and 11-character ACTL CLLI code for the collocation arrangement.
  - c. Whether your self-provided transport facilities are provisioned entirely on facilities you own (as defined in Question 1).
  - d. If any of your self-provided transport facilities include facilities obtained through third parties (Yes, No); if your response is yes, indicate the vendor name.
  - e. Indicate whether the facility is provided over dark fiber you have obtained from BellSouth on an IRU basis. (Yes, No)
  - f. Whether you are able to immediately provide transport along the particular route.
  - g. The capacity deployed and the capacity active on the route as of September 30, 2003.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

5. For each state in Question 2 that you answered in the affirmative (that you offer at wholesale DS1, DS3 or higher, or

dark fiber capacity transport) provide a list of all ILEC CO to ILEC CO routes along which you provide such transport identifying:

- a. The CLLI codes of the paired ILEC CO locations that make up the end points of each and every route. In each case show the "low alpha" (alphabetically first) CLLI code as Wire Center A and the "high alpha" CLLI code as Wire Center Z. (Provide the full 11 character CLLI.)
- b. Whether your wholesale transport facilities are terminated to collocations (includes all types of collocation, not just those qualifying under section 251 (c)(6) at each end of the transport route). Provide the customer name of record for the collocation arrangement and 11-character ACTL CLLI code of the collocation arrangement.
- c. Whether your wholesale transport services are provisioned entirely on facilities you own (as defined in Question 2).
- d. If any of your self-provided transport facilities include facilities obtained through third parties, indicate the vendor name.
- e. Indicate whether the facility is provided over dark fiber you have obtained from BellSouth on an IRU basis. (Yes, No)
- f. Whether you are willing and able immediately to provide transport along the particular route.
- g. The capacity deployed and the capacity active on the route as of September 30, 2003.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

6. For each state in Question 3 that you answered in the affirmative (that you have acquired on a wholesale basis DS1, DS3 or higher, or dark fiber transport), provide the following

in electronic format using the worksheet<sup>1</sup> related to both self-provided (the Question 4 spreadsheet) and wholesale facilities (the Question 5 spreadsheet):

- a. The CLLI codes of the ILEC wire centers or COs of the starting and ending points of the transport routes;
- b. The name of the carrier or company from whom you received or purchased the transport;
- c. Whether you are operationally ready to provide transport using these facilities; and
- d. The capacity deployed and the capacity active on the route as of September 30, 2003.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

7. If, in response to Questions 4 and 5, you denied any of the specified characteristics, explain in detail the basis for your response. For example, if your wholesale operations are affiliated with another provider, state the name of the provider with whom you are affiliated. State also whether there are other limitations on your wholesale operations; if so, describe in detail any such limitations.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

8. Affirm or deny that you have self-provided high capacity loop or dark fiber facilities that you own (i.e., any DS3 or greater facilities that provide connections between a switch, wire center, collocation, point of interconnection, etc., and a customer's premises) to one or more customer

Spreadsheet sent via electronic mail; hard copies provided via U.S. Mail.

locations in Kentucky for use in your own operations in providing retail service to your customers. Answer this question in the affirmative if you are self-providing such facilities. For purposes of this question, you "own" a facility (i) if you have legal title to the facility, or (ii) if it you have obtained dark fiber under a long term (10 or more years) IRU and have attached your own optronics to light the facility and are serving customers using the facility. Facilities obtained through any other means, including but not limited to, special access, unbundled network elements or other services or facilities obtained from third parties, should not be included in this response.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

9. Affirm or deny that you offer to carriers on a wholesale basis DS1, DS3 or higher capacity loop facilities or dark fiber that you own (i.e., any DS1 or greater facilities that provide connections between a switch, wire center, collocation, point of interconnection, etc., and a customer's premises) to one or more customer locations in Kentucky. Answer this question in the affirmative if you are offering such facilities. For purposes of this question, you "own" a facility if (i) you have legal title to the facility, or (ii) if you have obtained on an unbundled, leased or purchased basis dark fiber and have attached your own optronics to light the facility.

Facilities obtained through any other means, including but not limited to special access, other unbundled network elements or other services obtained from third parties, should not be included in this response.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

10. Affirm or deny that you have obtained from a third party (other than the ILEC that is a party to this proceeding), high capacity loops or dark fiber loops for the provisioning of retail services to your customers, to one or more customer locations in Kentucky. Self-provided facilities that you "own" as defined in 8 above should not be included in this response.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

11. Affirm or deny that you have obtained from a third party (other than the ILEC that is a party to this proceeding), high capacity loops or dark fiber loops for the provisioning of services on a wholesale basis to one or more customer locations in Kentucky. Self-provided facilities that you "own" as defined in 9 above should not be included in this response.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

12. If you answered in the affirmative to Question 8 and 10 (that you have self-provided or obtained from a third party other than the ILEC that is a party to this proceeding high capacity loops or dark fiber for use in your own operations in providing retail service to your customers) provide a list of

the customer locations to which you have deployed such loops, (in electronic format using the attached spreadsheets) <sup>2</sup> identifying:

- a. The RSAG valid address of each customer location.
- b. The CLLI code of the CLEC switch, wire center, collocation, point of interconnection, etc., from which the loop is extended to the customer location. (Provide the full 11-character CLLI.)
- c. Indicate whether the facility is wholly owned by you (Yes, No); if no, provide the name of the vendor from whom you have purchased all or a portion of the facilities.
- d. Indicate whether the facility is provided over dark fiber you have obtained from BellSouth on an IRU basis (Yes, No).
- e. Indicate whether or not you have the unrestricted ability to serve all customers at that location if it is a multi-tenant location. (Yes, No, NA). This includes access to all units in the building, access to all buildings in a campus environment and equivalent access to the same minimum point of entry (MPOE), common space, house and riser and other intra building wire as the ILEC. If no, explain in detail any restrictions on your ability to serve customers and explain any and all actions you have taken to address such restrictions.
- f. The capacity deployed and capacity activated to the specific location as of September 30, 2003.

#### RESPONSE: N/A.

13. If you answered in the affirmative to Questions 9 and 11 (that you offer at wholesale DS1, DS3 or higher capacity loops) provide a list of the customer locations to which you

<sup>2</sup> 

have provided such loops (in electronic format using the attached spreadsheets), 3 identifying:

- a. The RSAG valid address of each customer location.
- b. The CLLI code of the location from which the loop is extended to the customer location. (Provide the full 11-character CLLI.)
- c. Indicate whether the facility is wholly owned by you (Yes, No); if no, provide the name of the vendor from whom you have purchased all or a portion of the facilities.
- d. Indicate whether the facility is provided over dark fiber you have obtained from BellSouth on an IRU basis or UNE basis (Yes, No).
- e. Indicate whether or not you have the unrestricted ability to serve all customers at that location if it is a multitenant location. (Yes, No, NA). This includes access to all units in the building, access to all buildings in a campus environment and equivalent access to the same minimum point of entry (MPOE), common space, house and riser and other intra building wire as the ILEC. If no, explain in detail any restrictions on your ability to serve customers and explain any and all actions you have taken to eliminate such restrictions.
- f. Indicate whether other carriers have access to these wholesale facilities at a technically feasible point (e.g., manhole, meet point, collocation, etc).
- g. The capacity deployed and capacity activated to the specific location as of September 30, 2003.

RESPONSE: N/A.

DATED: this March 1, 2004.

Logan B. Askew

707 South Virginia Street

P. O. Box 18

Hopkinsville, KY 42241-0018

laskew@askewlaw.com

(270) 887-9990

Attorney for

Hopkinsville Electric System

## **VERIFICATION**

The undersigned verifies that the above answers are correct based on information and belief.

HOPKINSVILLE ELECTRIC SYSTEM

Вy

Austin Carroll General Manager

STATE OF KENTUCKY

: SCT.

COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that the foregoing document was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by Austin Carroll, acting in his capacity as General Manager of Hopkinsville Electric System, this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2004.

My commission expires

7-6-2005

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing was served by electronic transmission to the following, this  $1^{\rm st}$  day of March, 2004:

Ms. Dorothy Chambers
601 West Chestnut Street
Room 407
Louisville, KY 40203
Attorney for Bellsouth Telecommunication, Inc.

Logan\B. I